Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

51. Correction of Statement Financial Performance

The Guideline to Accounting for Arrangements in terms of the National Housing Programme became effective as of 1 July
2019. Furthermore, IGRAP 18: Recognition and Derecognition of Land, and GRAP 109: Accounting by Principals and Agents
also became effective during the current year. The effect of these new standards is included in Note 54 where the land portion
flowing from Housing Arrangement was accounted for in terms of the new standards as read with the guideline. The guideline
also resulted in the adoption of GRAP 11: Construction Contracts. As this standard has been effective for many years, all
transactions flowing from the adoption of this standard was regarded as a prior period error.

Other corrections to previous balances and classes of transactions were also identified. The effects of the correction of prior
year figures are presented below:

REVENUE Balance
previously
reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy

Balance
before prior
period error

Prior Period
Error

Reclassificati
on

Restated
Balance

Property Rates 115 714 745 - 115 714 745 (4 096) - 115 710 649
Interest received on rates
receivables

- - - - 798 137 798 137

Government Grants and Subsidies:
Operating

48 045 174 - 48 045 174 - (48 045 174) -

Government Grants and Subsidies:
Capital

45 838 416 - 45 838 416 - (45 838 416) -

Unconditional Government grants 82 048 000 - 82 048 000 - (82 048 000) -
Government grants & subsidies - (2 153 307) (2 153 307) (25 308 650) 175 931 590 148 469 633
Public Contributions and Donations 316 747 - 316 747 - - 316 747
Donated Property, Plant and
Equipment

208 199 - 208 199 - - 208 199

Fines 27 702 812 - 27 702 812 - - 27 702 812
Licences and permits 4 029 578 - 4 029 578 1 - 4 029 579
Service Charges 406 226 238 - 406 226 238 (426 370) - 405 799 868
Construction contracts - - - 26 911 925 - 26 911 925
Rental of Facilities and Equipment 1 528 965 - 1 528 965 4 308 - 1 533 273
Interest Earned - external
investments

40 174 471 - 40 174 471 - (40 174 471) -

Interest Earned - outstanding
receivables

2 614 542 - 2 614 542 - (2 614 542) -

Interest received - - - (9 891) 41 993 465 41 983 574
Income for Agency Services 4 373 231 - 4 373 231 - - 4 373 231
Operational Revenue 12 368 544 - 12 368 544 133 419 19 716 12 521 679

Total Revenue 791 189 662 (2 153 307) 789 036 355 1 300 646 22 305 790 359 306

EXPENDITURE Balance
previously
reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy

Reclassified
balance

before prior
period error

Prior Period
Error

Reclassificati
on

Restated
Balance

Employee related costs 193 951 925 - 193 951 925 - - 193 951 925
Remuneration of Councillors 10 369 396 - 10 369 396 1 - 10 369 397
Bad debts written off 32 708 720 - 32 708 720 - - 32 708 720
Depreciation and Amortisation 85 907 682 - 85 907 682 243 191 - 86 150 873
Finance costs 14 277 679 - 14 277 679 1 213 782 - 15 491 461
Bulk purchases 194 308 453 - 194 308 453 - - 194 308 453
Other materials 25 940 064 - 25 940 064 - - 25 940 064
Contracted services 86 073 565 - 86 073 565 (244 119) - 85 829 446
Transfers and subsidies 2 565 193 - 2 565 193 1 - 2 565 194
Operational costs 26 023 886 - 26 023 886 437 013 - 26 460 899

Total Expenditure 672 126 563 - 672 126 563 1 649 869 - 673 776 432

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the
Year

119 063 099 (2 153 307) 116 909 792 (349 223) 22 305 116 582 874

100

Swartland Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

Balance
previously
reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy

Reclassified
balance

before prior
period error

Prior Period
Error

Reclassificati
on

Restated
Balance

Impairment losses on assets and
receivables

(7 858 078) - (7 858 078) - - (7 858 078)

Gains on sale of fixed assets 1 468 768 - 1 468 768 - - 1 468 768
Gains on sale of land 4 139 583 2 153 307 6 292 890 - - 6 292 890
Gains on vesting of properties and
equipment

5 170 654 - 5 170 654 31 673 (2 774) 5 199 553

Loss on property, plant and
equipment

(4 645 446) (1 318 109) (5 963 555) (819) (19 531) (5 983 905)

Inventory losses: Water losses (2 561 851) - (2 561 851) - - (2 561 851)

(4 286 370) 835 198 (3 451 172) 30 854 (22 305) (3 442 623)

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR
THE YEAR

114 776 729 (1 318 109) 113 467 169 (318 369) - 113 140 251

Refer to Note 52 details of the correction of error and corrections to the Statement of Financial Position. Some amounts were
reclassified for presentation and disclosure purposes (combining several lines into a single line and a reallocation of insurance
refund).

Property Rates
Adjustment per sub-note c): R4 095 + Rounding Difference R1, Total Restatements: R4 096.
Government grants & subsidies
Adjustment per sub-note e): (R27 461 957).
Licences and permits
Rounding difference: R1.
Service Charges

[…]

For the correction of error on Contracted Services refer to sub-note c) for the amount of (R1 594), sub-note d) for the amount
of R1 475 and to sub-note e) for the amount of (R244 000).  Total Restatements: (R244 119).
For the correction of error on Operational cost refer to sub-note d). Also note a rounding difference of (R2). Total
Restatements: R437 013

Gains on vesting of properties and equipment
Refer to sub-note a) for the movement on additions of R31 673.
Loss on property, plant and equipment
Refer to sub-note a) for the disposal of meters (R817) and a rounding difference of (R2). Total Restatements: (R819).

For the change in accounting policy refer to Note 54.

101

Swartland Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

52. Correction of Errors

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments.

Changes in Accounting Policies are disclosed in Note 54.

Statement of financial position

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Current Assets 650 069 179 (600 958) - - 649 468 221
Cash and cash equivalents 525 326 888 (1 458) - - 525 325 430
Receivables from exchange transactions 70 072 635 855 435 - - 70 928 070
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions

27 817 388 (266 151) - - 27 551 237

Inventories 17 634 123 (126 851) - - 17 507 272
VAT receivable 9 170 112 (1 061 933) - - 8 108 179
Operating lease asset 47 342 - - - 47 342
Finance lease receivables - short term
portion

691 - - - 691

Non-current Assets 1 968 321 723 (5 238 033) (1 318 109) - 1 961 765 581
Property, plant and equipment 1 920 923 022 3 788 529 195 592 - 1 924 907 143
Investment Property 45 091 092 (9 006 274) (1 513 701) - 34 571 117
Intangible Assets 1 185 032 (20 288) - - 1 164 744
Heritage Assets 1 119 900 - - - 1 119 900
Finance Lease Receivables 2 677 - - - 2 677

Total Assets 2 618 390 902 (5 838 991) (1 318 109) - 2 611 233 802

Current Liabilities 126 169 262 3 370 874 - - 129 540 136
Payables from exchange transactions 80 338 303 5 218 148 - 4 700 250 90 256 701
Consumer Deposits 12 750 568 - - - 12 750 568
Employee benefit obligation 3 770 907 - - - 3 770 907
Other financial liability 11 710 278 - - - 11 710 278
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 12 839 117 (4 376 643) - - 8 462 474
Provisions 4 700 250 - - (4 700 250) -
Operating Lease Liability 59 839 - - - 59 839
Construction contracts and
receivables/(payables)

- 2 529 369 - - 2 529 369

Non-current Liabilities 216 421 720 (36) - - 216 421 684
Employee benefit obligation 67 899 606 - - - 67 899 606
Other financial liabilities 117 966 271 - - - 117 966 271
Provisions 30 555 843 (36) - - 30 555 807

Total Liabilities 342 590 982 3 370 838 - - 345 961 820

Net Assets 2 275 799 920 (9 209 829) (1 318 109) - 2 265 271 982
Statutory Funds 3 368 - - - 3 368
Reserves 191 815 807 - - - 191 815 807
Accumulated Surplus 2 083 980 745 (9 209 829) (1 318 109) - 2 073 452 807

Total Net Assets 2 275 799 920 (9 209 829) (1 318 109) - 2 265 271 982

102

Swartland Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

52. Correction of Errors (continued)

(a) Correction of Property Plant and Equipment

IGRAP 18: Recognition and Derecognition of Land as read with the Guideline: Accounting for Arrangements in respect of the
Housing Programme as outlined in Change in Accounting Policy Note 54 resulted in an adjustment to the balances previously
reported.

In accordance with IGRAP 2: Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities all movements on the